Hall of the House of Representatives

89th General Assembly - Regular Session, 2013

Amendment Form

Subtitle of House Concurrent Resolution No. 1006

COMMENDING THE NORTH LITTLE ROCK HIGH SCHOOL BOYS BASKETBALL TEAM FOR WINNING THE 7A STATE CHAMPIONSHIP AND THE 7A/6A EAST CONFERENCE CHAMPIONSHIP.

Amendment No. 1 to House Concurrent Resolution No. 1006

Amend House Concurrent Resolution No. 1006 as originally introduced:

Page 1, delete lines 21 through 26, and substitute the following:

"WHEREAS, the North Little Rock High School Charging Wildcats boys basketball team claimed the Class 7A State Basketball Championship on Saturday, March 9, 2013, defeating the Fayetteville Bulldogs by a score of 64-52 before a crowd of 9,018 at Barton Coliseum in Little Rock, Arkansas; and

WHEREAS, in a close game, various members of the Charging Wildcats contributed to their final victory with the tournament's most valuable player, sophomore Kevaugh Allen, scoring a team high of 17 points and starting North Little Rock's final surge with back-to-back dunks; senior Thomas Alexander finishing with a team high of 17 points; senior guard Gary Vines scoring 10 points and team high of 10 rebounds; senior Cameron Williams finishing with a team high of 4 steals; and senior Dayshawn Watkins scoring 16 points and coming up with two huge steals in the 4th quarter to send North Little Rock on its way to victory; and

WHEREAS, the North Little Rock Charging Wildcats ended its season 28-1, with an impressive 27-game winning streak; and

WHEREAS, the Charging Wildcats went undefeated against opponents from Arkansas; and

WHEREAS, the North Little Rock Charging Wildcats were led by Johnny Rice, who just finished his first year as head coach; and

WHEREAS, the Class 7A State Basketball Championship is the first championship for North Little Rock High School's Charging Wildcats since 1971,

NOW THEREFORE,



KLL283 - 03-22-2013 08:13:30

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE EIGHTY-NINTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS, THE SENATE CONCURRING THEREIN:

THAT the House of Representatives congratulates and commends the North Little Rock High School Charging Wildcats for winning the boys Class 7A State Basketball Championship and for an outstanding season.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that upon its adoption the Chief Clerk of the House of Representatives shall transmit a copy of this resolution to the principal and the athletic director of North Little Rock High School."

The Amendment was read	
By: Representative E. Armstrong	
KLL/CWW - 03-22-2013 08:13:30	
KLL283	Chief Clerl